

**CITY
OFFICIALS**

Mayor

Allen Schneider

Council

Tom Sexton, Mayor
Pro-Tem

Edgar McGuire

Lois Schneider

Kevin Kiene

Kevin Mills

City Staff

Cole Smith
City Administrator

Becky LaRoche
City Clerk

Streets and Parks
Bryan Lenz
Logan Michel

Building Inspector
David Tornow

PeopleService Inc
Luis Ramirez
Steve Kramer

City Hall
Hours 8:00 a.m.
to 4:30 p.m.
319-648-3501

Check the website
www.riversideiowa.gov
for alerts and
community news

**Riverside Post
Office Hours**
Monday-Friday
9:00-11:00am
1:00-4:00pm
Saturday
9:30-10:30am
319-648-2051



September 2023

City Council Meetings:

September 5th - City Council

September 18th - City Council

Community Meetings:

September 11th - History Center

September 27th - RACC

Keep up to date with what's happening in Riverside, sign up for the text alerts and notifications at www.riversideiowa.gov You can also stop in or call City Hall for a quick registration with your cell phone number.

Riverside St. Mary's LABOR DAY CELEBRATION – Monday, September 4th. Smoked Iowa Chop, fried Chicken, Hot Dog meals with all the sides, drink, and desserts. Serving 11 AM – 2 PM, carry out available. Activities include Farmer's Market, Kids Games, Bingo, and Raffles. Auction starts at 2:30 PM. Contact Dee Simon with questions 319-648-4149.

CITY COUNCIL ELECTIONS- Affidavit of Candidacy forms are available at City Hall for the upcoming November 7th voting. The Mayor and (3) City Council seats are open for elections. Forms must be completed and returned to City Hall by 5 pm on Thursday, September 21st to get on the ballot.

FOR SALE – City property at 40 W 1st Street. Riverside City Council will be accepting "Request For Proposals" for the sale of Real Estate. Property consists of approximately 2,480 sq.' brick commercial building. Minimum bid is \$4000. Bid packets are available on-line and at City Hall. Bid deadline is Friday, September 29, 2023 at 4:00 PM.

SHOP THE PARK- Sunday, September 10th, 2023 at Hall Park in Riverside. Open 10:00 AM – 2:00 PM. Handmade Crafts, Business Vendors, Food Trucks, and Live Music. 51 Vendors are scheduled to participate. A complete list of participants can be found on Riverside City website. More information at shoptheparkriverside@gmail.com Sponsored by RACC.

PLEASE SEE WATER TESTING NOTE TO CITIZENS ON BACK PAGE

Facility Name: Riverside Water Supply

PWSID#: 9260090

Date: 8/11/23

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

MONITORING VIOLATION OF THE WATER TESTING SCHEDULE

Our water system violated a drinking water standard(s) over the past year. Even though these were not emergencies, as our customers, you have a right to know what happened and what we did to correct these situations.

We, the Riverside Public Water Supply, operated by PeopleService, are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not our drinking water meets health standards. During the second quarter of 2023 we did not monitor or test One sample for Nitrate and therefore cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during that time.

What should I do?

There is nothing you need to do at this time.

What Happened? What is being done?

Per our agreement with the certified lab, bottles are sent out on a schedule according to the city's water permit. When the sample bottle was not received earlier in the testing period we requested it but were sent the wrong bottle and paperwork so we tested the wrong parameter without enough time to correct the situation. We are working with the lab to ensure this doesn't happen again and re-evaluating our internal process to ensure the correct samples are being taken in the appropriate timeframe. **A replacement sample was taken on August 3rd which showed Nitrate levels as non-detectable (<0.1 mg/L).**

For more information, please contact **Steve Robinette @ 515-202-9028**